on the estimated basis of AZN devaluation and other macroeconomic indicators, which gives the Bank an opportunity to
minimize losses from significant currency rate fluctuations toward its national currency. The Treasury Department
performs daily monitoring of the Bank’s open currency position with the aim to meet the regulatory requirements.

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to increases and decreases in the USD and EUR against the AZN. These
are the sensitivity rates used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represent
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency-denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for
specified changes in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign
operations within the Bank where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or
the borrower.

Impact on profit before tax based on asset and liabilities values as at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

USD +10% / -10% (107,048) / 107,048 +20% / -3% (47,380) / 7,107

EUR +10% / -10% 497 / (497) +20% / -9% 2,200 / (990)

Impact on other comprehensive income based on asset and liabilities values as at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

USD +10% / -10% 9,969  /  (9,969) +20% / -3% 16,034 / (2,405)

OJSC International Bank of Azerbaijan Notes to 2023 Separate financial statements

(Figures in tables are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

46

24. Fair value measurements

Fair value hierarchy

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Bank has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the
nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy:

  Fair value measurement using

Date of

valuation

Quoted prices
in active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant